
 

 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.u 
 

Wednesday 20 September 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Dewsbury Town Board 
 

The Dewsbury Town Board will meet in the Council Chamber , Town Hall, 
Dewsbury at 4.00 pm on Thursday 28 September 2023. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 

 
 

Keith Ramsay 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Dewsbury Town Board members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For:  

Keith Ramsay Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Chair 
Councillor Cathy Scott Leader of the Council Kirklees Council 
Mark Eastwood, MP Member of Parliament Central 

Government 
Paul Burnett Empire House – Targetfollow Business Sector 
Fara Butt Shire Beds Ltd Business Sector 
Charlie Dunn Charles Neil Advisory Ltd Business Sector 
Robert Livingston Dewsbury Town Board Business Sector 
Martin Walsh Dewsbury Town Board Business Sector 
Sue Baker Dewsbury Community 

Outreach 
Community Sector 

Peter Mason Dewsbury Town Board Developer Sector 
Palvinder Singh Principal and Chief 

Executive, Kirklees College 
Education Sector 

Nancy Barrett Chief Executive, Brigantia 
Creative and Creative 
Director, Creative Scene 

Creative Sector 

Martyn Broadest Connecting Housing Housing Sector 
Sophie Johnson Dewsbury Town Board Community Sector 
Anum Rehman  Community Sector 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
 
To receive apologies for absence from Board Members who are 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on  
Thursday 20 July 2023. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Board. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Public Question Time 4:05 - 4:20 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public. 
  
Questions should be emailed to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 5:00pm 
Monday 25th September 2023.  
 
Members of the public can ask questions relating to the work of the 
Town Board or issues set out on this agenda. 

 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 4:20 - 4:25 
 
The Board will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard.  
 

 
 

 

7:   Governance Support/Procedures Document 4:25 - 4:35 
 
Contact: Leigh Webb, Governance Manager. 
 

 
 

7 - 12 

8:   Project Update 4 :35 - 4:55 
 
Contacts: Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre Programmes 
                Jaime Nalson, Acting Head of Culture and Tourism 
                Michelle Illingworth, ER Project Officer – Dewsbury Town   
                Investment Plan. 
 

 
 

13 - 30 

9:   Creative Hub Update 4:55 - 5:15 
 
Town Board Members. 
 

 
 

 

10:   Communication and Marketing Update 5:15 - 5:20 
 
Keith Ramsay – Chair, Dewsbury Town Deal Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11:   Date of Next Meeting 
 
16 November 2023. 
 
For Terms of Reference please visit 
 
www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/regeneration-and-
development/pdf/deswbury-town-board-terms-of-reference-jan-
2021.pdf 
 

 
 

 

12:   Exclusion of the Public 
 
To resolve that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
 

 

13.   Project Update 5:20- 5:30  
 
To consider exempt information in relation to Agenda item 8. 
 

 
 

31 - 52 

14.   Creative Hub Update 5:30 to close  
 
To consider exempt information in relation to Agenda item 9. 
 

53 - 152 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 20th July 2023 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Shabir Pandor 

Paul Burnett 
Fara Butt 
Charlie Dunn 
Robert Livingston 
Martin Walsh 
Sue Baker 
Martyn Broadest 
Sophie Johnson 
Anum Rehman 

  
In attendance: Palvinder Singh (Virtual) 

Jane Jackson (Virtual) 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council 
Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council 
Helen Jakes, Kirklees Council 
Thomas Fish, Kirklees Council (Virtual) 
Peter Thomson, Kirklees Council (Virtual) 
John Lamb, Kirklees Council (Virtual) 
Chris Duffill, Kirklees Council 
Jaime Nalson, Kirklees Council 
Karen Roche, Kirklees Council 
Charley Wells, Kirklees Council 
Richard Smith, Kirklees Council 
 
  

Apologies: Peter Mason 
Nancy Barrett 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mark Eastwood, Nancy Barrett 
and Peter Mason. 
 
It was noted that Jane Jackson would replace Charles Smith on the Board as an 
observer.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Dewsbury Town Board -  20 July 2023 
 

2 
 

 
2 Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 June 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Board noted the exempt information, as set out at Agenda Items 16, 17 and 18. 
 

5 Public Question Time 4:35 - 4:50 
Question from Bruce Bird 
 
“Given that the Board has failed to communicate effectively with the people of 
Dewsbury for more than two years, will you undertake to arrange for information on 
the status of all nine TIP projects to be visible on the streets of Dewsbury within the 
next three weeks?” 
 
A response was provided by the Chair. 
 
Question from Bruce Bird 
 
“At the meeting of the Board in May, I asked whether you had carried out the Boards 
instructions dating from September 2022 regarding the scope of work and cost of 
the communications strategy.  Your written reply four weeks later contained no reply 
but a reference to a report being made to this meeting some two weeks later.  
Assuming that the answer to my question is contained in this evening's report, will 
the Chair advise why it has taken him 10 months from September 2022 to execute 
an instruction from this Board?” 
 
A response was provided by the Chair.  
 
Question from Bruce Bird 
 
“In relation to the process for removal of Board members contained in the revised 
Terms of Reference, you are obliged to identify where and how accountability and 
scrutiny is achieved in the process, for this document to be acceptable in public 
life?” 
 
A response was provided by the Chair. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 4:50 - 4:55 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

7 Terms of Reference 4:55 - 5:05 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be considered at the next meeting of the 
Board.  
 

8 Constru
[...]
 already existed.  
 
The Board was reminded that it was important to ensure that the £2.25m capital 
funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities was spent 
within their given timeframe and before the match funding from Kirklees was drawn 
upon.  It was noted that the revenue sources and operational costs were a risk that 
sat mainly with the college and ongoing management of the scheme and were not a 
consideration of the Board.   
 
RESOLVED – That Mr Duffill be thanked for his presentation and update on the 
project.  
 
 

9 Cultural Events Taking a Lead 5:20 - 5:35 
Charlie Webb, Freelance Programme Manager and Richard Smith, Strategic 
Creative Development Manager attended the Board to present an update on 
Cultural Events Taking a Lead. 
 
Ms Webb reminded the Board that Taking the Lead was a Dewsbury Town 
Investment Plan project funded by the Town Fund and aimed to support a vibrant 

Page 3



Dewsbury Town Board -  20 July 2023 
 

4 
 

cultural community in Dewsbury and surrounding areas using a programme of 
events, skills development and participatory opportunities across music, textiles, 
visual arts and performance. It also explored heritage, community, culture and 
beyond with people living, working, and studying in Dewsbury. 
 
The Board was informed of the five linked programme strands being (i) Young 
People (ii) Venue Development (iii) Cultural Icons (iv) Health and Wellbeing and (v) 
Community Cohesion. Ms Webb gave an overview of the strands which included 
events, performances, workshops, and summits. 
 
The Board was advised that to date, through a variety of different Taking the Lead 
funded projects, the team had put creative activity into 22 different venues across 
Dewsbury, both indoor and outdoor in commercial and community spaces.  This 
included 127 workshops, 13 talks, 37 performances and one exhibition with a total 
of 8,000 beneficiaries creating over 200 days of paid work in Dewsbury for artists 
and cr
[...]
s a judge.  
3) That a further update report be brought to the September meeting of the 

Board.  
 

10 Communication and Marketing Update 5:35 - 5:40 
RESOLVED – That the Communication and Marketing Update be considered at the 
next meeting of the Board in September 2023. 
 

11 Town Deal Update 5:40 - 5:45 
Michelle Illingworth, Economic Resilience Project Officer updated the Board on the 
Town Deal Conference that she attended along with Simon Taylor, Head of Town 
Centre Programmes.   
 
Ms Illingworth explained that the conference had been an opportunity for officers to 
meet with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
other areas with Town Deals.  The Board heard that Dewsbury were not in isolation 
in relation to project delivery and costs, with many Town Deal areas experiencing 
increasing construction costs and delay. 
 
The Board was advised that DLUHC had offered to provide support to Board’s if 
required.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That Ms Illingworth be thanked for her update. 
2) That the Market be scheduled to be considered at the September meeting of 

the Board.  
 

12 Project Update 5:45 - 5:55 
Officers attending the meeting to update the Board on the projects. 
 
In relation to the market, Joanne Bartholomew advised the Board that a report 
would be brought to the September meeting outlining proposals including cost 
viability and delivery timescales.   
 
The Daisy Hill project was progressing with several ongoing acquisitions, although 
nothing further to update following on from the update at May’s Board meeting. Ms 
Bartholomew reiterated that the project should not be rushed and advised that there 
was a set of master planning considerations such as the viability of potential 
developments to work through.  Thomas Fish, Strategic Partnership Lead explained 
that the focus of attention was on the key acquisitions that were adjacent to the 
ones already owned to de-risk the future of those.  Mr Fish advised that 
conversations were taking place with Historic England, Homes England and the 
Combined Authority to help identify and accelerate funding for housing led schemes.  
 

Page 5



Dewsbury Town Board -  20 July 2023 
 

6 
 

Mr Duffill explained that officers had met the builders involved in the Fieldhouse 
project with it almost ready to commence.  In response to questions from the Board 
about when the project would begin, Ms Bartholomew advised that there was some 
level of bureaucracy to satisfy the government with different funding streams being 
blended which required different legal agreements.  Due to the amount of money 
being invested into the property, this was quite an involved process to get the legal 
agreements aligned.  It was also noted that the increasing construction industry 
costs played a factor.  Peter Thompson, Economic Project Officer confirmed that 
there was just one issue to be resolved, and once that was resolved and principle 
agreements were signed off, the project would commence.  The target was still to be 
on site this year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That officers be thanked for the updates. 
2) That the market project be considered at the September meeting of the 

Board.  
 

13 Chairs Update 5:55 - 6:00 
The Chair advised the Board that it was hoped they would host Dehanna Davidson, 
the Parliamentary Secretary for DLUHC on a visit to Dewsbury on 16 June 2023, 
who would have taken a tour of the projects.  Unfortunately, she had to withdraw 
from that visit.  However, Mark Eastwood MP was hoping to get the government 
minister to visit Dewsbury and look at the projects.  
 
The Chair wanted on behalf of the Board to congratulate the Arcade Team in getting 
the grant from HLF and wish them ‘Bon Voyage’ on their journey.  
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
28 September 2023 
16 November 2023 
 

15 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16 Terms of Reference 6:00 - 6:10 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 7. 
 

17 Communication and Marketing Update 6:10 - 6:20 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 10. 
 

18 Project Update 6:20 - close 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 12. 
 
 

Page 6



Dewsbury Town Board - Governance Support/Procedures  
 
Purpose of Report: This report sets out details of the governance processes in 
relation to the Town Board. The procedures below largely align with the Council’s 
procedure rules, as set out in the Councils Constitution, having regard for the terms 
of reference of the Dewsbury Town Board.  
 
Agenda Format 
 
Town Board agendas are produced in line with Council Committee meetings and 
include standard default items in addition to any reports provided. Agendas will 
follow the following format: 
 
Membership of Committee:  
 
The first item on the agenda will be to receive any apologies for absences and report 
details of any substitutions or changes in membership. Any substitute Members 
nominated to attend should be listed within the declaration of interest form completed 
by the original Board Member.  
 
Minutes: 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting will be submitted for approval by the Board. 
Any discrepancies with regard to the accuracy of the minutes can be raised at this 
point in the meeting, and it is for the Board to agree to any amendments to the 
minutes. Final approved Minutes will be published on the Council Committee 
website.  
 
With regard to format, the minutes that are produced are not a verbatim record of the 
meeting. In terms of minute style, the Governance Officer will produce minutes which 
primarily set out any agreed actions and decisions of the Board. The minutes will 
include a record of attendance and brief summary of the items and debates. Where 
particular comments are made that result in an agreed action or decision these will 
be referenced in the Minutes of the meeting. 
 
Declaration of interests:  
 
All Members of the Town Board are required to complete a Register of Interests form 
which will be available for public inspection. The Register is required to be updated 
annually and it is the responsibility of Board Members to ensure their register is up to 
date. Any change in circumstances relating to the register can be reported to the 
Governance Team who will ensure an updated register is available for public 
inspection. 
 
Having regard to the nature of the likely interventions that will be explored as part of 
development of the Investment Plan, from time to time a conflict of interest may 
arise for Board Members. A conflict of interest arises where a Board Member, a 
close associate, immediate family, business, organisation or employer has an 
interest in a matter which is the same as, connected to or may be affected by the 
matter under discussion. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Board Members are required to consider whether they have an interest on any 
individual agenda item and if so to make that known at the meeting. Declaring an 
interest in a particular item will not necessarily prevent the Board Member from 
participating in the discussion on the item, and advice should be sought from the 
Governance Team in advance of the meeting. Where a Board Member has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed, this would prevent the 
Member from participating in any discussion or vote on the matter. Again, advice can 
be sought from the Governance Team. 
 
Listed substitutes for the Board should also have completed a register of interest 
form and provided it to the Governance Team. 
 
Admission of the Public:  
 
Meetings of Dewsbury Town Board are held in public. Officers are encouraged, as 
far as possible, to produce reports/information for the Board that can be published in 
the public domain. However, there may be occasions where information provided to 
the Board is of a sensitive or confidential nature. Where this is the case the Board 
will pass the following resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
consideration of the item: 
 
“That acting under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as specifically state in the undermentioned minute” 
 
A copy of Schedule 12A is appended to the report and sets out the reasons whereby 
a report can reasonably be excluded from the public part of the meeting. It is good 
practice for officers writing reports to be mindful of the importance of providing as 
much information as possible in the public part of the meeting. In practice this can 
often mean producing a report in two parts, one for consideration in the public part of 
the meeting and one for consideration following the exclusion of the press and 
public. Where this is the case the Chair of the Board will remind Board Members of 
the importance of not disclosing any information provided to them confidentially in 
the public session of the meeting, and to limit their contributions to the information 
provided in the public facing report.  
 
Deputations 
 
A deputation is where up to 5 people can attend the meeting and make a short 
presentation (5 mins max) on a particular area of concern which falls within the remit 
of the Town Board. Following the deputation, the Chair will respond on behalf of the 
Board, after which there will be no further discussion on the item. Any request to 
make a deputation should be submitted at least 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting. A copy of the deputation s
[...]
Name

Funding/     
Forecast/Gap

RAG Status
Exec Summary for Project 
Progress Commencing with RAG 
Rationale and Route to Green

Stage 
Working 
Towards

H/L Progress in Period A) Officer/ Political 
Approvals/ Sign off for 
next stage:

Upcoming Key Milestones Hot Topics/ Emerging 
Risks/ Opportunities

Name Planned 
Date

B) Consultation/ 
Engagement/ Planning/ 
TRO progress:

Sustainable 
Transport Modes

Final Design 
and 
Delivery

1) Undertook stakeholder 
engagement following 
issues raised

2) Agreed on design 
changes to allow Bond 
Street to progress 
through TRO process

A) Complete: Ward 
Cllrs and Lead 
members briefed. 
Final email to all 
along Bond Street 
circulated.

Planned:

TRO Advertising Sep-23 No hot topics to report

Construction Start Feb 24

Armin Alisic TRO process to recommence following 
stakeholder engagement. Successful 
completion of TRO process to bring 
back to Green.

Bus Case (Town 
Fund ONLY): 
£1.325m

Construction finish Jul-24

B) Complete: Frontagers 
engagement
Planned:

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Governance Support/Procedures Document 4:25 - 4:35
	8 Project Update 4 :35 - 4:55
	Slide 1
	Better Spaces Status report 28th September 23_PUBLICpptx
	Slide 1

	Building Revival Scheme Status Report September 2023
	Slide 1

	Creative Hub Status Report September 2023_
	Slide 1

	Cultural Events Project Status Report September 2023_
	Slide 1

	Daisy Hill Status Report September 2023 PUBLIC
	Slide 1

	Dewsbury Market Status Report  Sept 28th 2023_
	Slide 1

	Skills Village Status Report September 2023
	Slide 1

	Sustianable Transport Modes Status Report September 2023 (003)
	Slide 1


	13 Project Update 5:20- 5:30
	Daisy Hill Status Report September 2023 PRIVATE
	Monitoring Report Town Deal Board

	14 Creative Hub Update 5:30 to close
	2. Creative Hub Appendix A - Valuation Report
	3. Appendix B - Legal Report on Title
	4. Appendix C - Survey and Cost Report
	5. Appendix D - Outline Programme
	6. Appendix E - Management Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 28th September 2023 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Cathy Scott 

Mark Eastwood, MP 
Paul Burnett 
Fara Butt 
Charlie Dunn 
Martin Walsh 
Sue Baker 
Peter Mason 
Nancy Barrett 
Martyn Broadest 
Sophie Johnson 

  
In attendance: Paul Burnett (Virtual) 

Jane Jackson (Virtual) 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council 
Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council 
David Shepherd, Kirklees Council 
Karen Roach, Kirklees Council 
Jaime Nalson, Kirklees Council 
Helen Jakes, Kirklees Council 
Peter Thompson, Kirklees Council 
Richard Smith, Kirklees Council 
 

 

Apologies: Robert Livingston 
Palvinder Singh 
Anum Rehman 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Apologies were received from Rob Livingston, Palvinder Singh and Anum Rehman. 
 
The Board noted the changes to the membership of the Town Deal Board and 
welcomed Cllr Cathy Scott to the Board.     
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
Martyn Broadest declared an interest in the Daisy Hill Project. 



Dewsbury Town Board -  28 September 2023 
 

2 
 

 
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20th July 2023 by 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Board noted the exempt information, as set out at Agenda items 13 and 14. 
 

5 Public Question Time 4:05 - 4:20 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 4:20 - 4:25 
No deputations or petitions were received 
 

7 Governance Support/Procedures Document 4:25 - 4:35 
Leigh Webb, Governance Manager updated the Board on support provided from the 
Governance Team and procedures which were followed, and that governance 
followed the same process as set out in the Council Procedure Rules for all council 
committees, to ensure transparency and openness.   
 
Mr Webb explained the importance of completing declaration of interest forms along 
with ensuring that any interests were declared at each meeting.  Public questions 
were to be submitted in writing in advance of the meeting, which allowed for a 
detailed response, this was also in line with the Council Procedure Rules. The 
Board on occasions received reports that contained sensitive and confidential 
information, although report authors were encouraged to submit their reports in the 
public domain, if a report did contain sensitive and confidential information, the 
report authors were encouraged to create two reports. One for the public item and 
one with the sensitive and confidential information which would be considered in 
private. 
 
During discussion, the board expressed concern regarding the recording of 
responses to public questions, Mr Webb advised that advising a response had been 
received was in line with council’s procedure rules and the Board could deviate from 
that rule.  An answer would be a summary of the response. 
 
RESOLVED:   

1) That Mr Webb be thanked for the update, 
2) That responses to public questions be noted in the minutes at future 

meetings. 
 

8 Project Update 4 :35 - 4:55 
Kirklees Council officers attended the meeting to update the Board on projects. 
 
In relation to the Cultural events, the Board asked for clarity on the spending of the 
project and what the process was for allocating the money. Feedback that has been 
provided was that the events were good, but not well attended due to the lack of 
publicity, and they also lacked diversity. 
 



Dewsbury Town Board -  28 September 2023 
 

3 
 

In relation to Field House, Peter Mason advised that the project had moved to the 
next stage with the contractor signing the documents and providing a detailed plan. 
 
The Board discussed Daisy Hill and their understanding of the strategy. It was noted 
that the strategy was to create an upmarket residential neighbourhood and asked if 
a 100% affordable housing development was consistent with that overarching 
strategy. David Shepherd, Strategic Director for Growth and Regeneration advised 
that the preference was to mix tenures in Daisy Hill. 
 
In relation to the construction skills hub project. The Board asked a question 
regarding the timings of the project as there was a strong anti Chidswell group that 
had found otters on the land. Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre Programmes 
advised that otters had not been flagged as a risk in the report and the estimated 
completion time of the project was December 2024. David Shepherd advised that if 
there were any habitat issues to be addressed on site the council would follow due 
process.  
 
Simon Taylor advised that the Arcade group share offer prospectus was to be 
released on 12th October 2023. The Board asked a question regarding the share 
offer, Peter Thompson confirmed that the project was dependent on the share offer 
being successful which was at least £100,000.  
 
Michelle Illingworth advised the Board on Youth Voice Champions, Michelle had 
been invited by Kirklees College to their welcome fare with local college students 
that had signed up for their programmes, Michelle Illingworth advised that she was 
there to explain what the Town Board did and what youth voice champions were, 
and to encourage students to sign up as youth voice representative. 
 
RESOLVED: That officers be thanked for the updates. 
 

9 Creative Hub Update 4:55 - 5:15 
RESOLVED: That the Creative Hub update move into private session. 
 

10 Communication and Marketing Update 5:15 - 5:20 
Helen Jakes, Senior Communications Officer advised the Board that more visual 
presence regarding Dewsbury blueprint would be visible in the next few weeks. A 
specific window vinyl was due to be placed in the Arcade where the work was due to 
take place, advising on the details of that work. Similar things would be placed 
across the town as the projects come to fruition. In terms of the blueprint brand and 
knowledge of Dewsbury Town Board, railing banners, visual planters and window 
vinyl’s would be placed across the town centre. Councillor Scott had spoken with 
Look North and Kirklees officers had liaised with the Arcade group regarding an 
interview with Look North. 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting 
16 November 2023 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 



Dewsbury Town Board -  28 September 2023 
 

4 
 

of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Project Update 5:20- 5:30 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 8. 
 

14 Creative Hub Update 5:30 to close 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 9. 
 
 


